CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2009 on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to
the consummation of the exchange offers. The table below assumes the Minimum Condition is met and $426.4 million in aggregate principal
amount of the outstanding old notes are validly tendered and not withdrawn prior to the expiration time and exchanged by us in the exchange
offers. The financial information included below has been derived by applying the pro forma adjustments described under �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� to our historical unaudited consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009 as filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009, all of which have been incorporated
by reference into this prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.� No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course
operation by us, or other developments with our business, after September 30, 2009, and thus the pro forma information provided below is not
indicative of our actual cash position or capitalization at any date.

As of September 30, 2009
Actual Pro Forma
(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 162.8 $ 141.8

Debt:
Revolving credit facility $ 362.3 $ 362.3
Term loan 112.7 112.7
8 1/2% notes 152.1 45.7
ABS facility 187.7 187.7
Contingent convertible notes 378.1 56.7
Pension contribution deferral obligations 141.8 141.8
Lease financing obligations 301.1 301.1
Industrial development bonds 6.0 6.0

Total debt $ 1,641.8 $ 1,214.0

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (225.6) 164.9

Total capitalization $ 1,416.2 $ 1,378.9

Book value per share:
Basic $ (3.79) $ 1.68
Diluted $ (3.79) $ 1.68

(1) The decrease in cash on a pro forma basis reflects $21.0 million in anticipated fees and expenses attributable t

Edgar Filing: YRC WORLDWIDE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 72